relationship with one of the independent variable 

vicarious experience while past performance was not. 

4. Characteristics of the Respondents 

The sample size for the study was 217. Questionnaires 

of the sample size were administered to the selected 

respondents, where all the two hundred and seventeen 

(217) copies were duly completed and returned. This 

shows that, the 217 questionnaires properly filled and 

returned represents 100% of the sample studied.  

Table 4: Demographic of Respondents  

Characteristics of Respondents Frequency Valid percentage (%)